
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

14 June 2023  
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Friday 23 June 2023 at 
9.30 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Blanchard-Cooper (Chair), Haywood (Vice-Chair), Batley, 

Bence, Cooper, Goodheart, Madeley, McAuliffe, McDougall, Patel and 
Worne 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Committee’s webpage.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 
request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 
question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 
can attend the meeting in person. 
 

2. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 
have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Thursday 15 
June 2023 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1760&Ver=4
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 

of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 3 March 2023 and to note the Minutes from the 
meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6 March, 
20 March and 27 April 2023. 
 

 

 
4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 

minutes). 
 

 

 
6. START TIMES   
 The Committee is asked to approve its start times for 

meetings during 2023/24. 
 

 

 
7. LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURES  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 This report seeks the adoption of revised Licensing Sub-

Committee hearing procedures in relation to Taxis and 
Licensing Act 2003 matters. 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 

8. COUNCIL VISION 2022-2023 ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 39 - 56) 
 This report updates the Committee on progress towards key 

objectives within each theme for the year 2022-2023.   The 
full report will be presented to Committees as an important 
overview of council performance and sits alongside the key 
performance indicators (KPIs) for 2022-2023 which form the 
Corporate Plan. 
 

 

 
9. Q4/END OF YEAR KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

(KPIS)  
(Pages 57 - 62) 

 This report updates the Committee on the Q4 and end of year 
Performance Outturn for the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) which make up the Corporate Plan, for the period 1 
April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 

 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 The Committee’s Work Programme for 2023-24 is attached 

for the Committee’s information. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

517 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

3 March 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Cooper (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Clayden, Daniells, Hamilton, Kelly, Northeast and Oliver-Redgate 
 

Apologies: Councillors Gregory, Roberts and Worne 
 
 
742. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
743. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 December 2022 were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair. The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 9 January 2022, 23 January 2023, 30 January 2023, 6 February 
2023 and 20 February 2023 were noted by the Committee. 
 
744. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
745. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
746. TAXI FARE SETTING  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Licensing Officer presented the report which 
sought the Committee’s agreement of the table of taxi fares [in Appendix 2 of the Officer 
report] following consultation, with increases for 2023/24 to come into effect from 1 April 
2023, to ensure a balance between taxi drivers making a living and what customers 
would be willing to pay. It was noted that the emergency increase of 10p in the previous 
year (which many drivers had not taken advantage of due to the cost of recalibrating 
their meters) had not kept up with fuel prices and that, due to the cost of living 
increases, drivers also faced other increased costs associated with insurance and 
vehicle repairs. It was also remarked that since lockdown the number of taxi journeys 
had decreased as more things (such as shopping) were done online. The Licensing 
Officer then outlined some of the increases detailed in the report. 
  

Members noted positively on the significant amount of feedback received during 
the consultation and thanked the Officers for their work on this item. Members 
recognised the difficulties for the public in raising fares and the increases in several 
costs for drivers, but appreciated that these were sensible increases following a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

518 
 
Licensing Committee - 3.03.23 
 
 
thorough process ensuring things were done in a controlled way. Whether there was a 
need for fare charging distinctions between diesel, hybrid or electric vehicles to 
incentivise transition to greener vehicles was also raised. The Group Head of Technical 
Services explained that a transition of the fleet to electric vehicles was best managed 
through taxi policy via fees charged to operators. He noted that the taxi policy had 
recently been consulted on and once Officers had had the opportunity to go through all 
the responses to the consultation an amended taxi policy would come before the 
Committee. It was also confirmed that the increases would be communicated on the 
Council’s website. The Chair thanked the Officer team and concluded that the increases 
struck a good balance to ensure taxis remained in the District for the public to use. The 
recommendation was then proposed by Councillor Clayden and seconded by Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper. 
  

The Committee 
  
RESOLVED 

  
That the table of fares set out in Appendix 2 be agreed with effect from 1 

April 2023. 
 
747. LICENSING COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3  
 

The Chair confirmed that the report was an information paper with no 
recommendations for the Committee to consider and was taken as read by Members. 
The Committee noted the report and commended Officers on their performance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.47 am) 
 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

23 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

6 March 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper, Daniells and Kelly 

 
Louise Dewberry, Licensing Officer presenting the report 
Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
Joanne Lewis, Senior Environmental Health Officer representing 
Arun District Council Environmental Health Service (Responsible 
Authority) 
Neil Williamson, Environmental Health Team Manager representing 
Arun District Council Licensing Authority (Responsible Authority) 
Mr S. Boxall, Licence Holder 
Ms S. Murphy, Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer  
Jane Fulton, Committee Services Manager 
Andrew Bishop, Committee Services Officer 

 
 
52. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

Prior to commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper would chair the meeting. 
 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
54. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 

 
55. LICENSING ACT 2003 S51 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE  
 

The Chair asked if any representations had been received to enable the hearing 
to be dispensed with and was advised by the Licensing Officer that none had been 
received.  The hearing was then formally commenced. Upon the invitation of the Chair, 
the Licensing Officer presented the report which outlined the detail of the case for an 
application from Environmental Health (with representation from Arun District Council 
acting as the Licensing Authority) to review the Premises Licence of the Fox Inn, 
Arundel Road, Patching, Worthing, West Sussex BN13 3UJ on the basis that the 
licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ within the Licensing Act 2003 had 
been undermined. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

24 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 6.03.23 
 
 

Following the Council’s procedure for Licensing Sub-Committees, detailed 
representations were heard from the Responsible Authorities in attendance. This was 
followed by questions from the Sub-Committee and other parties present which were 
responded to at the meeting. Upon the Chair’s request, an audio recording referenced 
in the Officer report was played to all parties present. The Licence Holders made 
representations and answered questions from the Sub-Committee and Responsible 
Authorities. Representations in support of the pub were also circulated to the Panel and 
all parties present. Following the summing up of the Responsible Authorities and the 
Licence Holders, the panel retired to consider its decision. 

  
On reconvening the meeting, the Chair advised that the Sub-Committee had 

taken into account all the representations made
[...]
fied speech shall be played in the premises. 

  
  
  
  

……………………………….. Chair 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 11.25 am) 
 
 

Page 6



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

27 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

20 March 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Kelly, Blanchard-Cooper, Hamilton and Kelly 

 
Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
Neil Williamson, Environmental Health Team Manager 
Daniel Shing, Council Lawyer 
Miguel Lincan, Trainee Council Solicitor 
Andrew Bishop, Committee Services Officer 
 
The applicant was present and not represented. 

 
 
56. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

Prior to commencement of the meeting, it had been agreed that Councillor Kelly 
would chair the meeting. 
 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
58. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed there were no urgent items. 

 
59. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

The recommendation to enter into exempt business was proposed by Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper and seconded by Councillor Kelly. 
  

The Sub-Committee 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the items. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

28 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 20.03.23 
 
 
60. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCE - EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
After the Council Lawyer outlined the procedure the hearing would follow, the 

Su
[...]
val at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
 

31 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 27.04.23 
 

 
 

                      
  

   
  
  

……………………………….. Chair 
  
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 12:28 pm) 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee - 23 June 2023 

SUBJECT:  Licensing Hearing Procedures 

LEAD OFFICER:  Karl Roberts, Director of Growth 

LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Blanchard-Cooper 

WARDS:  All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/CORPORATE VISION: 

Improving the wellbeing of Arun and supporting our environment to support us by 
ensuring fair and responsible Licensing of persons, premises, and operations within the 
remit of The Licensing Act 2003, and Taxi Licensing legislation.  

 

 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 

Helping to improve the social, economic, and environmental wellbeing of the district by 
ensuring robust and transparent procedures are in place for licensing hearings.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 

There is no additional expenditure associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This purpose of this report is to seek adoption of the revised hearing procedures 

by the Licensing sub-committee.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1   That the Licensing Committee adopt the revised hearing procedures for Licensing 

Act 2003 sub-committee hearing procedures.  
 
2.2 That the Licensing Committee separately adopt the revised hearing procedures for 

Taxi Licensing to be added to the Taxi Licensing Statement of Policy. 
 
 
2.3     That the Group Head of Technical Services in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Licensing Committee is authorised to make minor changes to the licensing hearing 
procedures as may be required.  

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
3.1    This report seeks adoption of the Licensing Subcommittee hearing procedures in 

relation to Taxis and Licensing Act 2003 matters. These have been reviewed and        
updated to ensure there is improved clarity and transparency of the procedures that        
will be used for each type of hearing.  

 
4. DETAIL 

 
4.1  The Licensing Act 2003 (LA03) introduced Licensing Sub-committees (LSC) which 

allow local authorities to convene hearings to combat non-compliance with the LA03 
or to review a licence and its imposed conditions if requested by a Responsible 
Authority or an Other person. In March 2011, the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Bill (2010) made the Licensing Authority a Responsible Authority.  

 
4.2 The role of the LSC is to make decisions on specific individual cases such as for 

applications, reviews and or misdemeanours.  The LSC differs from that of the full 
Licensing Committee, which determines Policy matters and the setting of Fees for 
Licensing and Taxi Fares etc.  We are revising the LSC Hearing Procedures for the 
refinement of existing procedures to benefit from learning from experience and 
applying best practice. 

 
4.3 The main aim of the current LA03 Hearing Procedures is to ensure a fair and 

responsible Licensing Authority and Licensing Sub-Committee, whilst balancing the 
needs of Responsible Authorities, Other persons, and Licence Holders. 

 
4.4 The relevant legislation is laid down in Regulations 21 to 25 of the Licensing Act 

(Hearing) Regulations 2005.   
 
4.5 The current policies for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and 

Handbook 2017 for taxis are found in the background documents online at the end 
of this report.  They have been reviewed as it is important to keep them current and 
although these have worked well of many years, it is important to keep them under 
regular review.  The extent of the recommended changes is minor and for improved 
clarity and that by adopting the amending taxi hearing procedures this will amend 
the 2017 Policy. 

 
4.6  In Summary the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing procedures for The 

Licensing Act 2003
[...]
 CONTEXT / CORPORATE VISION:  

The Council Vision 2022-2026 was agreed by Full Council in 2022 and sets out the 
Council’s priorities divided into four key themes against which to measure progress.  That 
is: 
a) Improving the wellbeing of Arun District Council 
b) Delivering the right homes in the right places 
c) Supporting our environment to support us 
d) Fulfilling Arun’s economic potential 

 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
This report updates the council on progress towards key objectives within each theme 
for the year 2022-2023.   The full report will be presented to committees as an important 
overview of council performance and sits alongside the key performance indicators 
(KPIs) for 2022-2023 which form the Corporate Plan.   The relevant KPIs are presented 
in separate reports to committees. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
Not required 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. This report is to update the committee on the end of year performance of the 

Vision indicators for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  The full report 
will go to the committees that normally receive reports on corporate plan 
indicators so that members have a comprehensive overview of performance 
across the council.   The Policy and Finance Committee has overall 
responsibility for performance. 

 
1.2. However, it will not be possible for officers representing all areas of the council 

to attend each committee meeting, so members are asked to limit questions at 
the meetings to those areas that each committee is responsible for.   Any other 
questions should be addressed directly to the relevant manager or to the Group 
Head of Organisational Excellence  who will pass these on to those able to best 
provide the answer.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.3. As this report is an information paper there are no recommendations for the 

committee to consider. 
Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
 

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.4. The Council Vision 2022-2026 was approved at Full Councill in March 2022. To 

support the Vision, we have a comprehensive set of measurable performance 
indicators which allow us to identify how well we are delivering across a full 
range of services.   Two kinds of indicators were agreed at the Policy and 
Finance Committee on 17 March 2022.  The first of these are the subject of this 
report, the ’Vision Indicators’ and this is the first annual report on them.   These 
annual indicators primarily update the progress against strategic milestones.   

 
1.5. Covered in a separate report are the Key Performance Indicators which are 

primarily numeric and measured and reported quarterly to committees.   
 
4. DETAIL 
 
1.6. The Vision was developed with elected members at a series of workshops and 

agreed by Full Council.  It is an important and living document in that it sets out 
our goals and will guide our decision making for the period 2022- 2026.   This 
builds on the good things that we already do and aims to make improvements 
where this could be better.    

 
1.7. The Vision sets out four key themes with overall aims for each and more 

information on how we will achieve them.  The Vision is attached at appendix 
1.   The key themes are: 

 
a) Improving the wellbeing of Arun District Council 
b) Delivering the right homes in the right places 
c) Supporting our environment to support us 
d) Fulfilling Arun’s economic potential 

 
1.8. This report looks back at performance over the last year and informs members 

about progress towards the Vision.   It is also part of a complex web of 
information which will help to inform work on priorities and future service 
decisions. 

  
1.9. The committee meetings that will receive the Annual Vision Report are as 

follows: 
  

Committee meeting  2023/24 date 
Planning Committee  7 June 2023 
Planning Policy Committee  8 June 2023 
Economy Committee  13 June 2023 
Environment Committee  15 June 2023 
Housing & Wellbeing Committee  20 June 2023  
Licensing Committee  23 June 2023 
Corporate
[...]
rvices. 
DIRECTORATE POLICY CONTEXT: 
This report is produced by the Group Head of Organisational Excellence to give an 
update on the Q4 and end of year Performance outturn of the Key Performance 
Indicators. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
Not required. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. This report is to update the Committee on the Q4 and end of year Performance 

Outturn for the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which make up the Corporate 
Plan, for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  The process is described in 
section 4. of this report. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.2. As this report is an information paper, there are no recommendations for the 

Committee to consider.  This report is to be taken as read only with Members 
having the opportunity to ask questions at the meeting on service performance.  
Members can also submit questions or comments on the indicators relevant to 
their Committee and these will be considered by the Policy and Finance 
Committee on 11 July 2023. 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1. This report sets out the performance of the Key Performance indicators at 

Quarter 4 and end of year for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
3.1. The Council Vision 2022-2026 was approved at Full Councill in March 2022. To 

support the Vision we need a comprehensive and meaningful set of performance 
measures which allow us to identify how well we are delivering across a full 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



 
 

range of services.   Two kinds of indicators were agreed at the Policy and 
Finance Committee on 17 March 2022.  The first of these are annual indicators 
and will primarily update the progress against strategic milestones.  In addition 
to this ‘key performance indicators’ (KPIs) will be reported to committees every 
quarter.   These KPIs are known as our Corporate Plan. 

 
3.2. A short report and appendix will go to each of the other Committees in the cycle 

of meetings after each quarter has ended.  This appendix will only con
[...]
 for Q4 and end of 
year.   

 
Status Number of Key 

Performance indicators 
in this category at the 

end of 2022/23 
Achieved target 1 
Didn’t achieve but within 15% range 0 
Didn’t achieve target by more than 15%  0 
No data available 0 
TOTAL 1 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. No consultation has taken place. 

 
5. OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 

 
5.1. To review the report  
5.2. To request further information and/or remedial actions be undertaken 

 
6. COMMENTS BY THE GROUP HEAD OF FINANCE/SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
6.1. None required. 

  
7. RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

 
7.1. None required 

 
8. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP HEAD OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE & 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 
8.1. None required 

 
9. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
9.1. Not applicable. 

 
10. HEALTH & SAFETY IMPACT 
 
10.1. Not applicable. 
   
11. PROPERTY & ESTATES IMPACT 

 
11.1. Not applicable. 

 
12. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) / SOCIAL VALUE 
 
12.1. Not applicable. 

Page 59



 
 

13. CLIMATE CHANGE & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT/SOCIAL VALUE 
 
13.1. Not applicable. 
   
14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  

 
14.1. Not applicable. 

 
15. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACT  
 
15.1. Not applicable. 
 
16. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION / DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS  
 
16.1. Not applicable. 

 
  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
Name: Jackie Follis  
Job Title: Group Head of Organisational Excellence 
Contact Number: 01903 737580 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None  

Page 60



Appendix A - KPI list at end of year 2022-2023

No. Indicator Service 
Committee to 
consider this

CMT Member Assess by Target 2022-2026 Q4/end of year Outturn Q4/end of year Commentary Q1 status Q2 status Q3 status Q4 or End of Year 
status (depending 

on which is 
applicable for 

each indicator)

2021/22 Q4 
Performance

CP14 % of licence applications 
determined within the 

various statutory or service 
time limits

Licensing Karl Roberts Higher is better 90% Q4: 97.11%
End of Year: 98.49%

Q4 - Target Met. Performance above 90% being 
achieved.

End of Year - Target met consistently across the year, 
despite increases in workload and turnover of staff.

Achieving

Outturn for Q1
98.95%

Achieving

Outturn for Q2
99.70%

Achieving

Outturn for Q3
98.21%

Achieved

Outturn for End of 
year 98.49%

99.42%

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Licensing 

Committee 

Karl Roberts 

Nat Slade  

Report Title Report 

Author 

Date of 

Meeting 

Full Council 

Meeting Date 

     

 Licensing Hearing 
Procedures 
 
Q4 KPI Report 
 

Neil 
Williamson 

23 June 23 19 July 23 

     

 Pavement Licensing 
 
Q1 KPI Report 
 

Neil 
Williamson 

15 Sept 23 8 Nov 23 

     

 Taxi Policy & 
Byelaws 
 
Licensing Fee 
Setting 
 
Q2 KPI Report 
 

Neil 
Williamson 

 
Neil 

Williamson 
 

8 Dec 23 10 Jan 24 

     

 Taxi Fare Setting 
 
Q3 KPI Report 

Neil 
Williamson 

 

23 Feb 24 13 March 24 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 6 March 2023
	Minutes

	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 20 March 2023
	Minutes

	Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - 27 April 2023
	Minutes


	7 Licensing Hearing Procedures
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Council Vision 2022-2023 Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Council Vision 2022-2026
	Appendix 2 Council Vision Indicators

	9 Q4/End of Year Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
	Appendix A KPI Performance

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

73 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

23 June 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Blanchard-Cooper (Chair), Haywood (Vice-Chair), 

Bence, Madeley, McAuliffe, McDougall, Patel and Worne 
 
 

  
 
Apologies: Councillors Batley and Cooper 
 
 
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
104. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2023 were approved by 
the Committee and signed by the Chair. Only those Members present at the previous 
meeting voted. All other Members abstained from the vote. The Minutes of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 6 March 2023, 20 March 2023 and 27 April 2023 
were noted by the Committee. 
 
105. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
106. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the rules of the Council’s 
Constitution. The Chair confirmed that one question had been submitted. This was read 
out by the Committee Manager, as follows: 
  

‘The Old Canal Caravan Site, Lidsey, is a residential Caravan Site licensed by 
Arun District Council. Site licence conditions since 2006 have required provision 
for foul drainage to be by way of  connection to a public sewer or sewage 
treatment works. However, 5 residential caravans are still connected to a 
cesspool which has an inadequate capacity, so residents cannot use their toilets, 
showers, or baths. Please can you explain why Site Licence conditions are not 
being complied with?’ 

  
A response was provided by the Chair, as follows: 

  
‘Thank you for your question. Firstly, I am sorry to hear that residents are 
experiencing difficulties with the foul drainage system at this site. I understand 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

74 
 
Licensing Committee - 23.06.23 
 
 

that since your question was submitted officers have provided you with a more 
detailed response than I am able to offer here today. In summary, an 
enforcement notice has been served on the owners of the site which requires 
them to undertake a series of actions by given dates. The requirements of the 
site owner include that the existing system is emptied sufficiently frequently in 
the interim, that a competent person assesses the adequacy of the system, that 
this assessment report is provided to the Council, and that the site owner carries 
out any improvements needed to the system. Compliance with the enforcement 
notice is being monitored frequently by officers visiting the site and 
communicating with the site owner’s representative. If compliance is not 
forthcoming, the Council will consider formal enforcement action and undertaking 
works in default in line with its enforcement policy. Please be assured that the 
Council is committed to ensuring residents of the site have safe and suitable 
amenities and will keep them updated on progress.’ 

  
The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 

 
107. START TIMES  
 

The Chair introduced the item and noted that meetings were provisionally 
scheduled for 9.30am. Councillor McAuliffe proposed a 10am start time for the 
remaining meetings of Licensing Committee for 2023/24 to allow Members that used 
public transport or bicycle a little more time in the morning to arrive and get ready for 
meetings. This was seconded by Councillor Worne. 
  

The Committee 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the start time of all remaining meetings of the Committee for 2023/24 
would be 10am. 

 
108. LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURES  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Environmental Health Team Manager 
presented the report which sought adoption of the revised Licensing Sub-Committee 
hearing procedures in relation to Taxis and non-Licensing Act matters, and Licensing 
Act 2003 matters. These had been reviewed and updated to ensure there was 
improved clarity and transparency of the procedures that would be used for each type 
of hearing. Clarification was sought on whether the onus was on Members to flag with 
Officers before sitting on a Licensing Sub-Committee panel if they had sat on Planning 
Committee at which an item relevant to a premises was heard or were the Ward 
Member for a ward in which a licensing application was located. The Environmental 
Health Team Manager advised that Officers would work with Committee Services 
colleagues to establish any potential conflicts, but that the onus was on Members to 
identify and manage these. Another Member raised the issue of conflicts based upon 
the work of Members’ spouses which Officers would not necessarily have a record of 
though some circumstances might be appear on a Member’s Declaration of Interest. It 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

75 
 

Licensing Committee - 23.06.23 
 

 
 

was accepted that some details only came to light once agenda papers had been 
circulated, at which point Panel Members must let Officers know about any potential 
conflicts of interest. The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor 
Blanchard-Cooper and seconded by Councillor Bence. 
  

The Committee 
  
RESOLVED – That 
  
1.    The Licensing Committee adopt the revised hearing procedures for 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee hearing procedures; 
  

2.    The Licensing Committee separately adopt the revised hearing 
procedures for Taxi Licensing to be added to the Taxi Licensing 
Statement of Policy; 
  

3.    The Group Head of Technical Services in consultation with the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee be authorised to make minor changes to the 
licensing hearing procedures as may be required. 

 
109. COUNCIL VISION 2022-2023 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Organisational Excellence 
presented the report which sought to update the Committee on the end of year 
performance of the Vision indicators for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. It 
was explained for the benefit of new Councillors that the Council Vision for the period 
2022-26 had been developed with Councillors at a series of workshops and then 
agreed by Full Council. The Vision was divided into 4 key themes - ‘Improving the 
wellbeing of Arun’, ‘Delivering the right homes in the right places’, ‘Supporting our 
environment to support us’, and ‘Fulfilling Arun’s economic potential’. There were 
overall aims for each of these themes and some specific objectives to be achieved over 
the four year period, and, though Policy and Finance Committee was responsible for 
overseeing performance across the Council, the full report was coming to the 
Committee so that Members had a comprehensive overview of performance across the 
Council. The Committee then noted the report. 
 
110. Q4/END OF YEAR KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIS)  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Organisational Excellence 
presented the report which sought to update the Committee on the Quarter 4 and end 
of year Performance Outturn for the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which made up 
the Corporate Plan, for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. It was explained that 
these indicators were measures of operational performance and the same indicators 
would be measured each year for the four year period to allow for comparison and 
trends to be measured both in-year and between years. The Chair noted the 
Committee’s single KPI [CP14 - percentage of licence applications determined within 
the various statutory or service time limits] and thanked Officers for their hard work in 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Committee meeting 
 

76 
 
Licensing Committee - 23.06.23 
 
 
achieving 99% for the year, significantly above the 90% target. The Committee then 
noted the report. 
 
111. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.47 am) 
 
 


